

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE $1893^{\rm rd}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 4, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 17-267

RESOLUTION REALIGNING THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND (P150,000.00) PESOS FROM THE PROGRAM: ESTABLISHMENT OF WOMEN AND CHILD PROTECTION UNIT AT BAGO CITY HOSPITAL TO OPERATION OF BAGO CITY CRISIS CENTER FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN UNDER THE GENDER AND DEVELOPMENT (GAD) FUND CY 2017.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated October 3, 2017 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this body, concerning the request of Mrs. Ma. Elena Y. Millevo, CSWDO, this City, that the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand (P150,000.00) pesos only be realigned from the program: Establishment of Women and Child Protection Unit at Bago City Hospital to Operation of Bago City Crisis Center for Women and Children under the Gender and Development (GAD) Fund CY 2017;

WHEREAS, this amount is intended to cover for the honorarium of social workers and social service providers assigned at the center for the remaining period of the year; due to mischarge of honoraria for the two (2) social workers assigned at the hospital for the past 5 months (March-July, 2017) to the Crises Center for Women and Children;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Danilo U. Famoso, duly seconded by SP Members Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Cleo F. Gaudite, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to realign the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand (P150,000.00) pesos from the program: Establishment of Women and Child Protection Unit at Bago City Hospital to Operation of Bago City Crisis Center for Women and Children under the Gender and Development (GAD) Fund CY 2017.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate